MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AOTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

FOURTH LEGISLATURE.

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1824.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28TH JUNE, 1820.

PORTLAND:

sessments assessed on said land and remaining un-

paid prior to the passing of this act.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the act Repeal of for passed January the twenty-seventh, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twentythree, entitled "An act to set off part of lot numbered nine in the tenth range, in the town of Canton, and annex the same to the town of Jay," be, and the same is hereby repealed.

[This act passed February 3, 1824.]

CHAPTER CCXLIII.

AN ACT to incorporate the Portland Stage Company.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House

of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Josiah Paine, Alexander Rice, Nathaniel Mendum, Persons incorporated.

Sect. 1.

their associates and successors, be, and they hereby are constituted a body corporate, by the name of the Portland Stage Company, for the purpose of establishing and continuing a line of Stages from Portland to Portsmouth; with power to prosecute and defend suits at law; to have a common seal and to alter the same; to make any by-laws for

Powers and privileges.

the management of their affairs, not repugnant to Amount of es- the laws of the State; and to take and hold any tate to be held. real and personal estate to the value of forty thousand dollars; and to give and grant, or bargain and sell the same; and with all the privileges usually granted to other corporations for similar purposes: Provided however, That the powers granted by this

Restrictions.

act, may be enlarged, restrained or annulled, at the pleasure of the Legislature.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That Nathaniel Mendum may call the first meeting of said corpo-First meeting, ration at such time and place, as he may direct, giving seasonable notice to his associates of such time

and place.

[This Act passed February 4, 1824.]